Parties agree and covenant as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Under the terms and conditions specified herein, Dr. Stynowick and PMMC shall 

pay to the United States the sums specified in this Paragraph (collectively, Settlement Amount), 

of which Eighty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Twelve Dollars ($85,812.00) is restitution, by 

electronic funds transfer pursuant to written instructions to be provided by the Civil Division of 

the United States Department of Justice.  

a. First Payment:  Dr. Stynowick and PMMC shall pay Sixty-Five Thousand 

Four Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars ($65,436.00) to the United States within thirty (30) calendar days 

of the Effective Date. 

b. Second Payment: Dr. Stynowick and PMMC shall pay Sixty-Four 

Thousand Dollars ($64,000.00), plus interest at four and one-eighth percent (4.125%) per annum 

from the Effective Date to the date of payment, to the United States within one hundred twenty 

(120) calendar days of the Effective Date. 

c. Third Payment:  Dr. Stynowick and PMMC shall pay Sixty-Four Thousand 

Dollars ($64,000.00),  plus interest at four and one-eighth percent (4.125%) per annum from the 

Effective Date to the date of payment, to the United States within two hundred ten (210) calendar 

days of the Effective Date. 

d. Fourth Payment:  Dr. Stynowick and PMMC shall pay Sixty-Four Thousand 

Dollars ($64,000.00),  plus interest at four and one-eighth percent (4.125%) per annum from the 

Effective Date to the date of payment, to the United States within three hundred (300) calendar 

days of the Effective Date. 

2. Subject to the exceptions in Paragraph 3 (concerning reserved claims) below,